
CABINET

THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2020

2.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 9 January and 16 January 2020.  

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

5  Business Plan (Pages 13 - 24)

For Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Final 
Business Plan 2020-2021

6  Parish Council Street Lighting Update (Pages 25 - 30)

To consider and agree future funding arrangements for Parish Council street lighting.

Public Document Pack



7  Corporate Budget 2020/21 & MTFS (Pages 31 - 98)

To consider and approve the revised General Fund Budget and Capital Programme 
for 2019/20 and to consider and recommend to Council the General Fund Budget 
Estimates 2020/21 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25; the 
Council Tax levels for 2020/21; the Capital Programme 2020-2023; and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy and Annual Treasury Investment 
Strategy for 2020/21.  

8  South Fens Enterprise Park Development Proposals (Pages 99 - 108)

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to accept a funding award 
from the Local Growth Fund from the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined 
Authority and to approve a commitment to provide a match funded contribution form 
the Council towards a scheme to develop the next phase of the South Fens 
Enterprise Park in Chatteris.  

9  Investment Board Terms of Reference (Pages 109 - 114)

To update the Investment Board’s Terms of Reference following feedback from 
Overview and Scrutiny.  

10  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 115 - 116)

For information purposes.

11  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION

To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as indicated."

12  24 High Street, Wisbech - Confidential Item (Pages 117 - 148)

To provide Cabinet with an update on progress and issues arising related to the 
redevelopment of 24 High Street, Wisbech.  

13  Restricted Minutes - Confidential Item (Pages 149 - 152)

To confirm and sign the restricted minutes of the meeting 16 January 2020. 

Tuesday, 11 February 2020

Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



 
 

CABINET 
 

 

THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor C Seaton 
 
OBSERVING: Councillor A Maul  
 
CAB1/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 4 November 2019 were confirmed and signed. 
 
CAB2/19 AMENDMENT TO RESERVES 

 
Members considered the Amendment to Reserves report presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Councillor Boden said that Councillor Count had questioned why the reserve balance was reduced 
from £2.622M to the exact sum of £2M, suggesting that a detailed calculation may produce a more 
appropriate and precise figure.  Councillor Boden will be sending a more detailed explanation to 
Councillor Count to show what officers have suggested. However, the amount of reserves as a 
proportion of our spend is what is important and Members will be considering the figures further 
before setting the main budget.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said that in respect of elections she has repeatedly asked why the parish 
and town councils have not been sent their invoices. Councillor Boden said that he was pleased to 
confirm that the invoices will be sent before the end of this month, giving the councils plenty of time 
to pay before the end of the financial year. Councillor Mrs French thanked Councillor Boden.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to approve the reallocation of reserves set out in the report, including the 
creation of an Investment Strategy Reserve, and recommend that Council approve the 
creation of a Budget Equalisation Reserve and an Elections Reserve for the reasons set out 
in the report.   
 
CAB3/19 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 

 
Members considered the Draft Business Plan 2020/21 report presented by Councillor Boden.   
 
Councillor Mrs French asked for a definitive answer as soon as possible regarding the parish street 
lights. Councillor Boden said this is a complex situation and agreed it had been going on for years. 
A number of attempts have been made to solve the problem but while he accepts there is 
significant and justified unrest over this issue he is determined to resolve it correctly and therefore 
will not promise to resolve it quickly. However, he will endeavour to get something in place before 
the annual maintenance contract commences from September.  Councillor Mrs French thanked 
Councillor Boden but added that some of the parish councils are coming up to the time when they 
set their budgets; they are very unhappy with us and she expects some backlash. Councillor 
Boden responded that some parish councils hav
[...]
with 
reference only to Appendix A and the main report.  Members agreed to this proposal.   
 
Councillor Mrs French said that having been on the Council for almost 21 years, this is the most 
exciting time for March and she hopes that other towns get the same opportunity. A presentation 
was made at a confidential meeting of March Town Council earlier this week, and they welcomed 
the projects involved with open arms. Councillor Mrs French thanked all the officers involved with 
the work highlighted in the report.  
 
Councillor Boden asked if members could formally agree that Appendix B should be treated as a 
confidential item. Members agreed.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to note and approve the progression of the project to date and the 
planned next steps.                                                                                                                                  
 
 
 
 
2.51 pm                     Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
 

 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
 

CAB12/19 FEES & CHARGES 
 

Members considered the Fees and Charges Report for 2020/21 presented by Councillor Boden.  
 

Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and AGREED 
to approve the Fees and Charges for 2020/21.   
 
CAB13/19 ESTABLISHMENT OF INVESTMENT BOARD 

 
Members considered the Establishment of Investment Board report presented by Councillor 
Boden.  
 

Cabinet AGREED: 
 

 To establish a sub-committee of Cabinet to be known as the Investment Board; 

 To delegate to the Investment Board the proposed terms of reference set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report; 

 The membership and substitute membership of the Investment Board as set out at 
Appendix 2 of the report; 

 That CMT is requested to draw up a schedule of meetings for the Investment Board for 
the current municipal year.  

 
CAB14/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 
 

CAB15/19 CHATTERIS LAND AGREEMENT - CONFIDENTIAL ITEM 
 

Members considered the confidential Chatteris Land Agreement report presented by Councillor 
Benney.   
 

Cabinet considered and AGREED to endorse the following recommendations as outlined in 
the confidential report: 
 

 To accept Offer 3 as outlined in the report; 

 In accepting the Offer, that approval of the negotiation of the Heads of Terms and any 
subsequent agreement of detailed terms, preparation of, and any necessary variations 
or extensions to the required disposal Agreements are delegated to the Head of 
Economic Growth & Assets and Corporate Director (Finance) in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holder for Finance together with the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Growth.  

 

 
 
4.21 pm                     Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: CABINET 

Date:  20 February 2020 

Report Title: FINAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020-21 

1 Purpose / Summary 
• For Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Final 

Business Plan 2020-2021 

2 Key issues 
• Our Business Plan is a high level strategic document that identifies the key 

challenges and opportunities for Fenland in 2020-21. It outlines our three Corporate 
Priorities which focus on Communities, the Environment and the Economy. A cross-
cutting Quality Organisation priority also ensures that staff and resources effectively 
focus on the projects that matter the most to local people.  

• The Council remains committed to delivering high-quality services, despite the 
challenges posed by a decade of public sector austerity. The development of a 
Commercial and Inv
[...]
ouncils who have 
left the FDC arrangements subject to various external factors being satisfied. 
This includes potential renegotiation with the existing contractor, the contract 
renewal dates and review of the current specifications of the lighting stock which 
will incur costs. It should be noted that Parish Councils would be able to join both 
the repairs and maintenance and energy contracts but it is not possible to join 
the energy scheme only if the Parish Council maintains its own stock. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



• FDC procures street light energy through Total Gas & Power via the ESPO 
framework contract which expires in September 2020. A further 4 year energy 
deal has been provisionally signed and is scheduled to commence in October 
2020. Parish Councils can independently access and sign up to the same 
electricity tariff rates via the ESPO framework contract as the District Council. 

• The street light motion put forward in May 2019 requests the Council look to 
address an inequality between towns and villages with regard to costs of street 
lighting and costs of provision and maintenance of street lighting provided by the 
District Council and that of similar services by Parish Councils 

• Members to confirm that a total of £210,000 is to be allocated from the Council's 
budget to fund Parish Street Lighting contributions as outlined in this report     

• Members to confirm that a total revenue contribution of £16,000 per annum 
ongoing as per this report is added into the budget for 2020/21 onwards.   

 
 
 
3. Recommendations 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

• endorse all financial measures and recommendations put forward by the Leader of 
the Council outlined in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.6. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference 
(if applicable) 

 

 
Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden - Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 

for Finance 

Cllr Jan French - Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
Holder for Street Light
[...]
in Section 7 and Appendix A 
showing an estimated under-spend at outturn in the region of £94,000, be 
approved; 

• It is recommended to Council that: 
(ii) the General Fund revenue budget for 2020/21 as set out in Section 8 and 

Appendix A be approved; 
(iii) the Medium Term Financial Strategy as outlined in this report and 

Appendix B be adopted; 
(iv) the Capital Programme and funding statement as set out in Appendix D be 

approved; 
(v) the adoption of the Additional Business Rates Relief measures detailed in 

paragraphs 5.8 – 5.9 be approved; 
(vi) the expenses detailed in Section 11 be approved to be treated as general 

expenses for 2020/21; 
(vii) the Port Health levy for 2020/21 be set as shown in Section 12; 
(viii) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy, Minimum 

Revenue Provision, Treasury Investment Strategy, Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators for 2020/21 as set out in Section 14 and Appendix E 
be approved; 

(ix) the Band D Council Tax level for Fenland District Council Services for 
2020/21 be set at £260.46, no increase on the current year. 

 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s) Final Finance settlement – Ministry for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG). 
Spending Round 2019 (HM Treasury) 
Medium Term Financial Strategy working papers. 
Government announcements since February 2019. 
 

Page 30



 

 

 
 
 
This report contains the following Appendices: 
 
 
Appendices 
A.  (i)  General Fund Revenue Estimates - Summary 
  (ii) General Fund Revenue Estimates – Individual Services 
B.  Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)   
C.  Assu
[...]
opment Proposals 

 

Cover sheet: 

1. Purpose / Summary 
• The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to accept a funding award 

from the Local Growth Fund, known as the ‘Growth Deal’ of £997,032 from the 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) and to approve a 
commitment to provide a match funded contribution from the Council of no more 
than £1.15million towards a scheme to develop the next phase of the South Fens 
Enterprise Park (SFEP) in Chatteris. 

• The Council intend to create an additional 900-1,000m2 (9,690-10,760ft2) of 
‘grow on’ employment space to complement its existing South Fens Business 
Centre and South Fens Enterprise Park. 

• The commitment to provide match funding and the obligation to draw down 
CPCA Growth Deal funding will be subject to further cost estimate and design 
work to ensure project viability, together with the successful grant of Planning 
permission. 

2. Key issues 

• FDC have successfully secured Growth Deal funding to expand South Fens 
Business Park in Chatteris. In order draw down the funding it is necessary for the 
Council to agree to make a 50% match funding contribution. 

• The Council will also need to have secured Planning approval in order to 
drawdown the CPCA funding and until Planning is secured all costs incurred by 
FDC are at the Council’s risk. 

• Officers propose to adopt a project ‘gateway’ approach to ensure that both 
project viability is assured and that Planning permission is in place before 
reaching a stage where FDC’s match funded contribution is to commit. 

• In order to satisfactorily meet the ‘gateway’ requirements it will be necessary for 
FDC to appoint external expertise to coordinate and drive the project forward. 

3. Recommendations 
• Cabinet Members are asked to consider and approve: 

o the allocation of capital resources totalling £1,150,000, to include the 
authorisation to potentially borrow a capital sum of £1,000,000 and the 
contribution of land value in the sum of £150,000; 

o the acceptance of the CPCA Growth Deal grant and authorise Officers to 
undertake the necessary work to satisfy the requirements of the CPCA 
grant agreement; 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



o delegated authority to the Head of Economic Growth & Assets, the Chief 
Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation 
with Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth to 
undertake all actions to satisfy  the requirements of the ‘gateway’ proposals 
as set out within the report; 

• Cabinet Members are further requested, subject to satisfying the requirements of 
the ‘gateway’ proposals, namely meeting viability criteria and securing Full 
Planning permission, to: 
o delegate authority to the Head of Economic Growth & Assets, the Chief 

Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation 
with Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth to 
proceed with development and delivery of SFEP project, including the 
application of FDC’s match funding contribution and the drawdown of the 
CPCA Growth Deal grant.  

 

Wards Affected Slade Lode Ward, Chatteris 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader & Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Ian Benney –Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
 

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd – Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Justin Wingfield – Head of Business & Economy 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd – Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Justin Wingfield – Head of Business & Economy 

Background Paper(s)  

Page 98



 

 

Report:  
 
1. Purpose 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval and secure delegated authority to 

accept a Growth Deal (Local Growth Fund) funding award of £997,032 from the 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) and to commit FDC to 
provide a match funded contri
[...]
 The estimated cost of this work will be approximately £10,000-£15,000 although 
the exact costs will be subject to formal quotations. 

6.4 Gateway 2 - If the project meets sufficient viability criteria, the project will proceed to the 
second ‘gateway’, whereby the Quantity Surveyor will be commissioned to undertake the 
necessary work to prepare and submit a Planning application, which will include 
commissioning and secure supporting information, data and surveys as appropriate. 
Upon securing Planning approval and in consultation with the Leader & Portfolio Holder 
for Growth, if agreement is reached the project passes the second gateway and Officers 
will then proceed formally draw down the CPCA grant in in accordance with grant 
agreement. The estimated cost of this work will be approximately £20,000-£25,000, 
subject to formal quotations and excluding Planning fees. 

7. Recommendations 
7.1 This report requests that Members note the proposals and seeks Cabinet authorisation to 

allocate a total package of capital resources in a combination of land value and capital of 
up to £1.15million towards the proposed development of the next phase of the South 
Fens Enterprise Park.  

7.2 Cabinet Members are asked to consider and approve: 

• the allocation of capital resources totalling £1,150,000, to include the authorisation if 
deemed appropriate to borrow a capital sum of £1,000,000 and the contribution of 
land value in the sum of £150,000; 

• the acceptance of the CPCA Growth Deal grant and authorise Officers to undertake 
the necessary work to satisfy the requirements of the CPCA grant agreement; 

• delegated authority to the Head of Economic Growth & Assets, the Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with Leader of the 
Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth to undertake all actions to satisfy  
the requirements of the ‘gateway’ proposals as set out within the report; 

7.3 Cabinet Members are further requested, subject to satisfying the requirements of the 
‘gateway’ proposals as set out within the report, namely meeting viability criteria and 
securing Full Planning permission, to: 

• delegate authority to the Head of Economic Growth & Assets, the Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with Leader of the 
Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth to proceed with development and 

Page 103



 

 

delivery of SFEP project, including the application of FDC’s match funding 
contribution and the drawdown of the CPCA LGF grant.  

Page 104



CR

1

Tanks

8
to

10

A142

SHORT NIGHTLAYER'S DROVE

Dr
ain

Dr
ain

© Crown Copyright and database
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey

 100023778

Created on: 07/02/2020

1:1,250Scale = 

South Fens Business Park Develop ment Prop osals’ ±

APPENDIX 1

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 9  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  20th February 2020  

Report Title: Investment Board Terms of Reference 

 

1.1. Purpose  
• To update the Investment Board’s Terms of Reference following feedback from 

Overview and Scrutiny. 

1.2. Key issues 
• Full Council approved the Commercial and Investment Strategy in January 2020 

which included a governance structure to establish an Investment Board as a sub-
committee of Cabinet to oversee, once created, a Local Authority Trading 
Company (LATCo) as well as other functions in relation to investments. 

• Cabinet established the Investment Board in January 2020 and agreed its 
associated Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments. 

• Overview and Scrutiny subsequently called in the January 2020 Cabinet paper 
and considered it at its meeting on 10/02/2020. At the meeting, comments were 
raised about the governance around decision making and how that could be 
strengthened in the terms of reference.  

• In response to this point, the terms of reference have been updated to reflect that 
if there are only two Me
[...]
 Investment Board the requisite funding allocated for delivery of the 
Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy and to oversee spending against that budget in 
accordance with the agreed processes. 

 

1.2  INVESTMENT BOARD 
 
1.2.1  Purpose  
 
The Investment Board is responsible for implementing Parts 2 and 3 of the Commercial 
Investment Strategy including oversight of the Council’s companies and partnerships. 
 
The Investment Board will act as a decision-making body in relation to the functions 
delegated to it and will report to Cabinet in relation to the exercise of those functions.  
 
Support and advice will be provided to the Investment Board by the Chief Executive, 
Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Director of Growth.   
 
1.2.2  Membership and Operation of the Investment Board 
 
The Investment Board will comprise a maximum of two Cabinet Members (one of whom 
should be the portfolio holder for finance if that position is not held by the Leader) in 
addition to the Leader who will determine their appointment annually. 
 

Page 109



   
 

   
 

The Leader will Chair the Investment Board and a Vice Chair will be selected from the 
elected members of the Investment Board.  

The Investment Board shall meet on a basis agreed by itself with a minimum of 3 meetings 
per year. 

The quorum shall be the Leader in the presence of a minimum of; 

• one other Cabinet Member; 
• one senior advisory officer (or their appointed deputy) 

If there are only 2 voting Members present, then any decision must be unanimous. 

An invitation to attend must have been provided to the Chair of O&S at least 5 clear days 
in advance of the meeting taking place.  This notice period may be waived if the Chair of 
O&S or their nominated deputy so agrees. 

An invitation to attend must also have been provided to the section 151 officer and the 
Monitoring Officer (or their nominated deputies) which will normally be at least 5 clear 
days in advance of the meeting taking
[...]
0
	Cover sheet:
	1. Purpose / Summary
	2. Key issues
	 FDC have successfully secured Growth Deal funding to expand South Fens Business Park in Chatteris. In order draw down the funding it is necessary for the Council to agree to make a 50% match funding contribution.
	3. Recommendations

	Report:
	1. Purpose
	2. Background
	3. Growth Deal Funding
	 All submissions must show clear links and outputs to the Local Industrial Strategy;
	 CPCA will only provide up to 50% of the total funding required, thus requiring a 50% match fund;
	 Funds must be spent (left CPCA accounts) by 31 March 2021;
	 There is now a greater emphasis on equity share/returns to CPCA to ensure a greater spread of funding and potential for some revolving funds.

	4. Proposed Scheme
	5. Financial Considerations
	6. Next Steps
	7. Recommendations
	 the allocation of capital resources totalling £1,150,000, to include the authorisation if deemed appropriate to borrow a capital sum of £1,000,000 and the contribution of land value in the sum of £150,000;
	 the acceptance of the CPCA Growth Deal grant and authorise Officers to undertake the necessary work to satisfy the requirements of the CPCA grant agreement;
	 delegated authority to the Head of Economic Growth & Assets, the Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth to undertake all actions to satisfy  ...
	 delegate authority to the Head of Economic Growth & Assets, the Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth to proceed with development and delive...



	Appendix 1 - SFEP Cabinet Report Plan - 20.02.20

	9 Investment Board Terms of Reference
	Cabinet Report - Feb 2020 - Updated IB ToR
	1.1. Purpose
	1.2. Key issues
	1.3. Recommendations

	Appendix 1 - Proposed Terms of Reference (2)

	10 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	12 24 High S

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2020 - 2.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor 
C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

APOLOGIES: Councillor S Clark

OBSERVING: Councillor A Miscandlon (arrived at 14.10 and left before the Confidential Agenda 
Item CAB24/19)

CAB16/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of 9 January 2020 and 16 January 2020 were confirmed and signed.  

CAB17/19 BUSINESS PLAN

Members considered the Final Business Plan 2020/21 report presented by Councillor Boden.  

Cabinet AGREED to recommend that Council approve the Final Business Plan 2020-21

CAB18/19 PARISH COUNCIL STREET LIGHTING UPDATE

Members considered the Parish Street Lighting Update report presented by Councillor Boden.

Councillor Boden advised he had some amendments to put forward and circulated two additional 
recommendations to add to the existing recommendations, namely:  

 3.1.1 Between the 12 Parishes, there are significant differences in the ratio the existing level 
of concurrent grant and the number of Parish streetlights. To help redress those differences, 
the figure to be used as the existing concurrent grant for the calculation in paragraph 3.1 
shall, if it produces a higher figure, be substituted by forty times the number of parish 
streetlights in the Parish. 

 3.2.1 Between the 12 Parishes, there are significant differences in the ratio of the existing 
level of concurrent grant and the number of Parish streetlights. To help redress those 
differences, the figure to be used as the existing concurrent grant for the calculation in 
paragraph 3.2 shall, if it produces a higher figure, be substituted by forty times the number 
of parish streetlights in the Parish.  

Members agreed the additional recommendations.  

Councillor Boden advised that these additional recommendations would address the imbalance 
that had previously existed. It would ensure some contribution would be made towards the revenue 
and capital sides of the parishes’ liabilities as long as they each agreed it could be accepted in full 
and final settlement of the dispute that has existed between the parishes and FDC. If they do not 
accept, then they will not receive the money on offer. Once the amendment is taken into account, 
what is being offered to the parishes in total, if they all take it up, is a one-off payment of £206,037 



and a new annual payment to be made to them of £18,314. It is a generous offer but reflects the 
unfairness which has existed and seems to be a reasonable compromise. 

Councillor Mrs French asked if that would then be the end of the matter. Councillor Boden replied 
that it depends on how many parishes take up the offer. If some accept it, then it would not be right 
for others to campaign for more. However, he understands that some parishes have already said 
they will take up the offer. 

Cabinet AGREED to endorse all financial measures and recommendations put forward by 
the Leader of the Council outlined in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.6 of the report, with the inclusion 
of two additional recommendations at 3.1.1 and 3.2.1. 

CAB19/19 CORPORATE BUDGET 2020/21 & MTFS

Members considered the Corporate Budget 2020/21 report presented by Councillor Boden. 

Cabinet AGREED to approve the revised General Fund Budget and Capital Programme for 
2019/20 and to recommend that Council approve:

(i) the General Fund revenue budget for 2020/21; 
(ii) the adoption of the Medium Term Financial Strategy;
(iii) the Capital Programme and funding statement;
(iv) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy, Minimum Revenue 

Provision, Treasury Investment Strategy, Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 
2020/21; 

(v) the Band D Council Tax level for Fenland District Council services for 2020/21 be set 
at £260.46, which is no increase on the current year. 

CAB20/19 SOUTH FENS ENTERPRISE PARK DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

Members considered the South Fens Enterprise Park Development proposals report presented by 
Councillor Benney.  

Councillor Murphy asked that when further units are built could they be built larger than the existing 
incubator units. They are ideal for new businesses as a start but as they grow the units become 
too small for their needs so they then move out of Chatteris. Councillor Benney advised that is 
something that he is aware of and has had discussions with the Economic Growth Team regarding 
the provision of larger units for growing businesses to keep them within Fenland.  

Councillor Seaton said that this is another excellent example of how Fenland District Council 
benefits from being part of the CPCA.  

Cabinet AGREED to approve: 

 the allocation of capital resources totalling £1,150,000, to include the authorisation to 
potentially borrow a capital sum of £1,000,000 and the contribution of land value in 
the sum of £150,000;

 the acceptance of the CPCA Growth Deal grant and authorise Officers to undertake 
the necessary work to satisfy the requirements of the CPCA grant agreement;

 delegated authority to the Head of Economic Growth & Assets, the Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with Leader of the 
Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth to undertake all actions to satisfy  
the requirements of the ‘gateway’ proposals as set out within the report; 



and subject to satisfying the requirements of the ‘gateway proposals’ namely meeting 
viability criterial and securing full planning permission, 

Cabinet AGREED to approve:
 delegated authority to the Head of Economic Growth & Assets, the Chief Executive, 

Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with Leader of the 
Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth, to proceed with development and 
delivery of SFEP project, including the application of FDC’s match funding 
contribution and the drawdown of the CPCA Growth Deal grant. 

 

CAB21/19 INVESTMENT BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

Members considered the updated Investment Board Terms of Reference presented by Councillor 
Boden and following feedback from Overview & Scrutiny. 

Councillor Boden said that the proposal is that if there are only two voting members of the 
Investment Board present, and in the less likely occurrence that they disagree, then the item will 
not go through. He said this is a highly theoretical situation but the rules now state what the 
procedures will be.  

Councillor Hoy queried the wording in paragraph 1.2.2. of the Terms of Reference where it states 
“The Investment Board will comprise a maximum of two Cabinet Members…”, and wondered if the 
third is a non-executive member, when she understood the board would be made up of three 
Cabinet Members. Councillor Boden said that it is a maximum of two Cabinet Members, but not 
including the Leader who is also a Cabinet Member. Councillor Hoy said this was ambiguous and 
felt it could be written more clearly. 

Councillor Boden said that although he felt it was written correctly, he agreed it was important to 
get it right and to have it written legally in an unambiguous way.  Councillor Tierney suggested the 
sentence be rewritten as follows:  “The Investment Board will comprise two Cabinet Members in 
addition to the Leader (one of whom should be the portfolio holder for finance if that position is not 
held by the Leader), who will determine their appointment annually”.  

Members agreed for the amendment to be made for the point of clarity. 

Cabinet AGREED the updated terms of reference for the Investment Board at Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

CAB22/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 

CAB23/19 RESTRICTED MINUTES - CONFIDENTIAL ITEM

The confidential minutes of 16 January 2020 were confirmed and signed.  

CAB24/19 24 HIGH STREET, WISBECH - CONFIDENTIAL ITEM

Members considered the confidential 24 High Street, Wisbech report presented by Councillor 
Boden.  

Cabinet AGREED to proceed with Option B and the subsequent recommendations within 
the confidential report.  



(Members resolved to exclude the public from this meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

2.38 pm                     Chairman


